502761208 04/09/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2807804

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
TELEFONAKTIEBOLAGET L M ERICSSON	07/01/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CELECA AB	
Street Address:	s: TORSHAMNSGATAN 23	
City:	164 83 STOCKHOLM	
State/Country:	SWEDEN	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number		
Patent Number:	7053309		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (703)836-7419

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

Phone: 7038366620

Email: lisa.martin@bipc.com

Correspondent Name: BUCHANAN INGERSOLL & ROONEY PC

Address Line 1: 1737 KING STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 500

Address Line 4: ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22314

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1034279-000143
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LISA M. MARTIN
SIGNATURE:	/Lisa M. Martin/
DATE SIGNED:	04/09/2014

Total Attachments: 3

source=Assignment-US7053309#page1.tif source=Assignment-US7053309#page2.tif source=Assignment-US7053309#page3.tif

PATENT 502761208 REEL: 032639 FRAME: 0378

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, TELEFONAKTIEBOLAGET L M ERICSSON, a Swedish public limited liability company with reg. no. 556015-0680, and having a place of business at Torshamnsgatan 23, 164 83 Stockholm, Sweden, (hereafter called "L M ERICSSON") was the owner of all right, title, and interest in and to the Patent Numbers listed in <u>Appendix A</u> (hereinafter collectively referred to as "PATENT RIGHTS");

WHEREAS, LM ERICSSON has assigned the PATENT RIGHTS to its subsidiary ERICSSON AB, a Swedish limited liability company with reg. no. 556056-6258, and having a place of business at Torshamnsgatan 23, 164 83 Stockholm, Sweden, (hereafter called "ASSIGNOR"), which assignment is hereby confirmed by L M Ericsson;

WHEREAS, CELECA AB, a Swedish limited liability company, with reg. no. 556838-7004, and having a registered address at Torshamnsgatan 23, 164 83 Stockholm, Sweden, (hereinafter called "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to said PATENT RIGHTS;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged,

- (a) L M ERICSSON has sold, assigned and transferred effective as of an assignment date of 1 July 2013, and otherwise does hereby sell, assign and transfer to the ASSIGNEE, L M ERICSSON's entire right, title, and interest in and to said PATENT RIGHTS as of 1 July 2013; and
- (b) the said ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, and transferred effective as of an assignment date of 1 July 2013, and does hereby sell, assign, and transfer to the ASSIGNEE, ASSIGNOR's entire right, title, and interest in and to said PATENT RIGHTS as of 1 July 2013 (subject to licenses and similar rights granted to ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNOR's affiliates, or to any third parties under agreements of ASSIGNOR or ASSIGNOR'S affiliates that were effective up to and including 1 July 2013), the same to be held and enjoyed by the ASSIGNEE for its own use and benefit and for the use and benefit of its licensees, successors, assigns or other legal representatives; with the right to sue for infringement and damages and collect the same for its own use and benefit and for the use and benefit of its licensees, successors, assigns, or other legal representatives and further in accordance with the terms of the Patent Assignment Agreement effective as of 1 July 2013, which agreement will prevail over this Assignment to the extent of any inconsistency;

REEL: 032639 FRAME: 0379

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has caused this Assignment to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of this 1 day of July 2013.

COMPANY: Telefonaktiebolaget L M Ericsson
By: 2 (h_)
NAME: Richard Gallo
TITLE
By:
NAME: Andreas Heder
TITLE: Devector MDA
COMPANY: Ericsson AB
By: Prisc Ecolom
By: Prisa Ecolom NAME: LISA EDBLONG
TITLE:
By: Zahs
NAME: Lichard Gullbo
TITLE:
COMPANY: Celeça AB
By: 4 2
NAME: hous Talk
TITLE: Besines bontroller
Ву:
NAME: Andreas Hedor
TITLE Director MAA

LEGAL#9804371v1

MM

APPENDIX A

PATENTS

Pnumber	Official title	First filing date	Links to US or other publication	Granted case countries	Pending case countries
P17139 FAM	KABEL MED SKÄRMBAND	2002- 05-27	7053309	CN, ZA, US, SE	EP, JP, NO

LEGAL#9804371v1

 M_{N}

PATENT

REEL: 032639 FRAME: 0381